
West Ham Park Committee

Date: MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 12.15 pm, or on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens

Committee, whichever is later.
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore (External Member)
Alderman Ian Luder
Barbara Newman
Caroline Haines
Cllr James Asser (External Member)
Cllr Tahmina Rahman (External Member)
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jeremy Simons
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member)
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers (External Member)
Richard Gurney (External Member)
Robert Cazenove (External Member)
Wendy Mead

Enquiries: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the 
West Ham Park Committee held on the 9th of December 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. MAY 2020 FAIRGROUND PROPOSAL
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 16)

6. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND HIGH-
LEVEL SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT
Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and Chamberlain. 

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 34)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Non-public Agenda

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park 
Committee held on the 9th of December 2019.



3

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 36)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 9 December 2019  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 9 December 2019 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Catherine Bickmore 
Robert Cazenove 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Cllr James Asser 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department 
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, Parks and Gardens 
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces, Business Manager 
Lucy Anne Murphy - West Ham Park Manager, Open 

Spaces Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, Rev’d Canon Alex Summers and 
Richard Gurney.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the West Ham Park Committee on 14 October 2019.  
 
Further to its mention within the public minutes of the previous meeting a 
member of the Committee questioned if there was a required notice period by 
which questions from the public were required to be received. The Chairman 
clarified that there was no provision in the Standing Orders of the Court of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Common Council for questions from members of the public in attendance to be 
considered by the Committee and that the lack of prior notice of the question 
was one of the reasons why the Chairman had not deemed it not appropriate to 
consider the question from the public.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held on 
14 October 2019 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the management and operational activities at West Ham 
Park since October 2019.The Chairman commended the Park Manager for her 
work on events held within West Ham Park.  
 
A member of the Committee requested further information on the next steps for 
the Nursey Project. The Director of Open Spaces explained that the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department had written to the Charity 
Commission regarding the proposed scheme. In addition, it was explained that, 
dependent on the response from the Charity Commission, the next stage for 
the Project would be a public consultation and a further committee report in July 
of 2020. Replying to a query from a Member the Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the Nursey Site was not within the public park and therefore was 
not in its totality parkland. The Chairman noted that the Nursey project report 
had been agreed by the Projects Sub-Committee and the Corporate Asset Sub-
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. WEST HAM PARK FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2020-21  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
West Ham Park Fees and Charges review 2020-21. The report summarised 
sports activity in the Park throughout 2019 and outlined the proposed fees and 
charges for sports facilities to be provided at West Ham Park in 2020/21. 
 
Replying to a Member’s comment the Director of Open Spaces explained that 
the population local to the park were comparably younger and used the park in 
a higher number than the OAP’s. The Chairman commented that he was 
content to be guided by Officers on managerial matters such as the setting of 
fees and charges.  
 
A Member informed the Committee of the new leisure strategy that the London 
Borough of Newham was currently developing. The Chairman commented that 
every effort should be made to encourage an increase in physical activity in the 
Park noting the high levels of obesity present in the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. That the proposed schedule of charges for sports facilities in West Ham 
Park for the 2020/21 financial year be approved; and 

Page 2



II. Authority be delegated to the Superintendent to finalise details of the 
Tennis Annual Membership package with Newham Council prior to the 
start of the tennis season. 

 
6. TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Trustee’s Annual 
Report and Finance Statement.  
 
The Chairman highlighted the funding from the City of London grant to the 
management of the Park and as a result observed that the only viable option for 
the Nursery included combined usage due to the large increase in capital 
expenditure for the alternative option. A member of the Committee stated that 
the provision of housing within Newham was not the concern of the West Ham 
Park Committee. Further to this a Member stated that Officers should make 
clear in their communication with the Charity Commission that not all Members 
of the West Ham Park Committee agreed with the Nursey Project combined 
usage option and that only the summary of the consultant’s report had been 
considered by the Committee. A Member replied that it was standard practice 
within the City of London Corporation that Officer’s reports include their 
summary and recommendations with background reports available on request.  
 
It was commented by a member of the Committee that the Nursey being in a 
derelict condition should be listed as a risk for the management of West Ham 
Park and should be included in the communication to the Charity Commission.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

7. 2019/20 BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Departmental Business Plan 2019/20 Six-month performance update: April to 
Sept 2019. The report provided Members with an update on progress and 
performance against the 2019/20 Business Plan by the services which report to 
the various Open Spaces Committees. 
 
Replying to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces explained that any mitigation required in the locality of West Ham Park 
would be considered by the London Borough of Newman as the relevant local 
authority.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member of the Committee commented on the Chairman’s statement on the 
Nursery Project made to the Newham Recorder which he did not feel was 
accurate and noted that the provision of housing in the Borough of Newman 
was not the concern of the West Ham Park Committee. In addition, it was 
requested that future statements are circulated to the Committee for 
information.  
 

Page 3



9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.          Paragraph 
No. 
11           3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the West Ham Park Committee held on 14 October 2019.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee on 
14 October 2019 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered one question in the non-public session.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business in the non-public session.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113 
 

Page 4



Committee:
West Ham Park Committee

Date:
3 February 2020

Subject:
West Ham Park Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces 
Report author:
Lucy Stowell-Smith

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since December 2019.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report

Main Report

Budget and Personnel
1. Expenditure for West Ham Park is in line with that expected at this time of year. 

The Park currently has a full complement of full-time staff. A Level three 
Gardening apprentice joined the team in December and will be working in the 
Park for the next 2 years training up to Team Leader Level. 

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and events
2. Wild Schools: The 2019 winter term saw 1653 pupils from local Newham 

Primary Schools come to West Ham Park for outdoor learning sessions. The 
2020 year began with Soil Scientists lessons for year 3 pupils, comparing two 
soil types in West Ham Park and then choosing the most suitable one with 
which to build a dam. A new weekly Forest School group from Odessa 
Primary school are now using the extended wildlife garden, catering to pupils 
with autism.  Finally, work on the Wildlife Garden Extension continued with 
pupils helping to plant 2000 spring bulbs around the coppice and fruit trees. 
New sessions are being planned for the spring in orienteering and updating 
the popular ‘going on a bear hunt’ sessions in the Ornam
[...]
 been 
submitted to Veolia for £75,000, with further work being carried out by the 
project team to apply for the remaining shortfall from other funders. 

7. Trees: The contract has been awarded to a new software supplier. Officers 
are now preparing for the process of transfer of data from the old system to 
“Treeplotter”. 

Property Matters
8. Nursery project: Further interviews to appoint a Senior Development 

Manager to support the project were held in January and it is hoped that the 
successful candidate will be available to start imminently.. 

9. Drainage replacement: A project to improve drainage outside the playground 
and toilet block has begun. Existing pipework and the old soakaway were no 
longer effective due to a build-up of silt and tree roots. Works to replace an 
existing soakaway drain and pipework as well as installing two new 
soakaways should prevent puddling from occurring after intense rainstorms. 

Lucy Stowell-Smith
West Ham Park Manager
E: lucy.stowell-smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T:  020 8475 7104

Page 6



Committee:
West Ham Park Committee 

Date:
3 February 2020

Subject:
May 2020 fairground proposal

Public

Report of:
Open Spaces
Report author:
Lucy Stowell-Smith 

For Decision

Summary

The park has received an application from Irvin Leisure, an experienced fairground 
operator to hold a fairground event in May of 2020. Two different durations were 
suggested, either a 4 or 9 day event in the south west corner of the park, at a similar 
size and scale to the Bringing Communities Together event that has been held in the 
park for the past three years. 

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Members 

 Approve a 4-day fairground event in May 2020 at a fee of £4,300 + VAT 
 Authorise the Superintendent to complete final negotiations and agreement of 

contractual terms
 Authorise the Comptroller & City Solicitor to enter into the necessary licence
 Refuse the request to allow caravans to be situated on site as overnight 

accommod
[...]
t a standalone funfair has been proposed, it is 
recommended that the four-day event would be the most appropriate event for 
the park in 2020. Officers will monitor the impact of the event and report back to 
Members in due course.

12.Whilst Irvin Leisure have asked for parking for caravans and overnight 
accommodation for 14 small units, it is felt that this would cause stress to the 
park’s trees and ground compaction and therefore it is recommended that this is 
declined. 

Corporate & Strategic Implications

13.The event meets the charitable objectives of West Ham Park to provide a 
recreational and enjoyment space for children and adults. Fairground rides are a 
traditional type of entertainment that is seen in Victorian parks across London 
and therefore not out of keeping with the character of West Ham Park. 

14.The event will help to deliver the following areas of the City Corporate Plan 2018-
2023

a. Contribute to a flourishing society by helping to create cohesive 
communities through bringing local people together in a fun but safe 
environment. 

15.From an Open Spaces perspective, the event will support the objectives of the 
new business plan by;

A. Open spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible.   
3. Our spaces are accessible, inclusive and safe.

B. Spaces enrich people’s lives.  
5. People enjoy good health and wellbeing
7. People feel welcome and included (4)
8. People discover, learn and develop (3)

Implications

16.Financial implications: Irvin Leisure will supply all equipment, portable facilities, 
recycling bins and litter pickers etc at their own cost. A one-off fee will be charged 
for use of the Park and staff time associated with facilitating the event. Table 1 
below shows the fees and charges associated with the proposed fairground rides 
for the two different durations. In summary the 4-day event would yield £4,300 
income and the 9-day event £8,400 income (figures rounded to aid with 
processing). 

Page 9



17.Even
[...]
r the purpose of any game or 
recreation, charge reasonable sums for its use and exclude the public from 
the part set apart while it is in actual use for that purpose;

 Provide any apparatus for games and recreations, and charge for their use, or 
let the right of providing any such apparatus to any person;

 Provide and maintain pavilions or other buildings and conveniences and 
charge for admission.

Conclusion

21.The proposal to hold a 4 day funfair in the park would add to the park’s calendar 
of events and generate much needed income whilst helping to deliver its 
charitable objects and contribute towards the City’s Corporate plan and Open 

Page 11



Spaces business plan. Careful choice of location will minimise potential negative 
impacts. The pricing and range of rides has been selected to ensure that the 
event is affordable and inclusive to the community surrounding the park.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Proposed layout of event
 Appendix 2 – Location of event within West Ham Park 

Background Papers

 West Ham Park Events Policy (Part Two – Site Specific), July 2019
 Bringing Communities Together event feedback and future proposal, October 

2019

Lucy Stowell-Smith 
West Ham Park Manager
T: 020 8472 3584
E: lucy.stowell-smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



$SSHQGL[����/RFDWLRQ�RI�SURSRVHG�IDLUJURXQG�ZLWKLQ�:HVW�+DP�3DUN 

.H\�� 

 $SSUR[LPDWH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�IDLUJURXQG�ULGHV��IRRG�FRXUW��WRLOHWV�HWF�
 �6HH�$SSHQGL[���IRU�GHWDLOHG�OD\RXW� 

 6XJJHVWHG�ORFDWLRQ�IRU�FDUDYDQV� 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



1 
 

Committee: Date: 
 

West Ham Park Committee 3 February 2020 
Subject: 
Departmental and Service Committee Budget Estimates 
and high-level summary Business Plan 2020/21 - Open 
Spaces Department 

Public 
 

Report of: 
 The Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 
 

Report authors: 
Derek Cobbing – Chamberlains Department 
Gerry Kiefer – Open Spaces Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents for approval the budget estimates for the West Ham Park 
Committee for 2020/21, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The 
budgets have been prepared within the resources allocated to the Director. The report 
also includes the Open Spaces Department final draft high-level summary Business 
Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

i) review and approve the West Ham Park Committee’s proposed revenue 
budget for 2020/21 for submission to Finance Committee, 

ii) review and approve the West Ham Park Committee’s proposed capital and 
supplementary revenue projects budgets for 2020/21 for submission to 
Finance Committee, 

iii) authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open Spaces 
to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from the 
Fundamental Review, Corporate Projects, other reviews and changes to the 
Cyclical Works Programme; 

iv) agree that minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising 
during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain, 

v) note the final draft high-level summary Department Business Plan for 
2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first 
time in 2017 for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level 
plans for being brief, concise, focused and consistent statements of the key 
ambitions and objectives for every department. 
 

2. For 2020/21, the high-level summary Business Plan has been further evolved to 
make use of the information now available and give a better overview of how the 
department’s work contributes to the Corporate Plan.  It provides an overview of 
departmental activity and resources, mainly but not limited to the forthcoming 12 
months, including capital and revenue projects.  As a high-level summary, this 
document does not capture the granularity of departmental work but gives the 
overall picture of departmental activity, customer feedback, trends where 
applicable and direction of travel. 

 
3. For the first time in 2020/21, high-level summary Business Plans are being brought 

forward alongside budget estimates, pending full integration of the processes for 
2021/22, to inform medium-term financial planning and the development of 
spending priorities.  This report therefore presents the budget estimates and draft 
final high-level summary Business Plan together as one report and appendices.  

 
Proposed Revenue Budget for 2020/21 
 
4. This report presents in Table 1 at Appendix 1, the budget estimates for 2020/21 for 

the West Ham Park Committee analysed between:  
 

• Local Risk Budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the Chief 
Officer’s control. 

• Central Risk Budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items where a 
Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the eventual financial 
outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors outside his/her control or 
are budgets of a corporate nature (e.g. interest on cash balances and rent 
incomes from investment properties). 

• Support Services and Capital Charges – these cover budgets for services 
provided by one activity to another. The control of these costs is exercised at 
the point where the expenditure or income first arises as local or central risk. 
Further analysis can be found in Appendix 2. 

 
5    The provisional 2020/21 budgets, under the control of the Director of Open Spaces 

being presented to your Committee, have been prepared in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Policy & Resources and Finance Committees. These 
include continuing the implementation of the required budget reductions across 
both local and central risks, as well as the proper control of transfers of non-staffing 

[...]
uncil for formal approval in March 2020. 

Final draft high-level summary Open Spaces Department Business Plan for 
2020/21 
 
13. This report presents, at Appendix 6, the draft final high-level summary Business 

Plan for 2020/21 for the Open Spaces Department. Appendix 7 shows the detail 
behind the activity statements contained within the high-level plan. 

 
14. This year’s Business Plan continues to be based on delivering the vision for the 

Department: We enrich people’s lives by enhancing and providing access to 
ecologically diverse open spaces and outstanding heritage assets across London 

Page 21



6 
 

and beyond. The Department’s activities will deliver the three Departmental 
objectives and twelve outcomes.  

 
15. The vision, objectives and outcomes were agreed by the Open Spaces and City 

Gardens Committee on 16 April 2019. They were developed during 2017 and 2018 
by a cross divisional Board of officers who consulted widely with colleagues across 
all divisions. The activities that will achieve these outcomes (shown in appendix 6 
and in detail in appendix 7) were developed in consultation with the Departments 
Senior Leadership team, business managers and divisional management teams 
and collates information outlined in divisional annual work programmes and 
management plans.  

 
16. In 2018 the Department reviewed its activity against the Corporate Plan’s twelve 

outcomes. It identified that the Department was delivering against ten of the twelve 
Corporate Plan outcomes. The largest area of delivery was within the Corporate 
Plan Aim ‘Shape outstanding environments’. A pie chart showing our activity 
against the twelve outcomes is shown in the high level business plan – Appendix 
6.  

 
17. Our green flag and green heritage performance measures benchmark the 

Department against other parks and open spaces across the Country. Our 
performance within London in Bloom provides a regional benchmark.  

 
18. The Business Plan’s key activities
[...]
evaluate the current level of 
carbon sequestration in our Open Spaces. We will also look to identify new land 
management opportunities which could increase future carbon sequestration 
potential. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
23. The Department’s activity delivers ten of the twelve Corporate Plan outcomes, 

across all three of the Corporate Plan aims, as shown by the pie chart within the 
draft final high-level business plan.  

 
Contribute to a flourishing society  
1. People are safe and feel safe.  
2. People enjoy good health and wellbeing.  
3. People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and reach their full 

potential.  
4. Communities are cohesive and have the facilities they need.  

 
Support a thriving economy 
5. Businesses are trusted and socially and environmentally responsible.  
6.  We have access to the skills and talent we need. 

 
Shape outstanding environments  
7. We are digitally and physically well-connected and responsive.  
8. We inspire enterprise, excellence, creativity and collaboration.  
9. We have clean air, land and water and a thriving and sustainable natural 

environment.  
10. Our spaces are secure, resilient and well-maintained. 

 
Security Implications 
 

24. None 
 
 

Public sector equality duty 
 

25. Should the capital projects be approved for funding it will significantly improve the 
service and experience provided to our local communities.  Where capital funded 
projects are approved for progress or new policies and strategies developed, we 
will undertake ‘tests of relevance’ and where appropriate, Equality Analysis. Our 
fees and charges are annually benchmarked with neighbouring facilities, but we 
will continue to informally assess any negative impact on protected characteristic 
groups.  

 
 
 

Page 23



8 
 

Conclusion 
 
26. This report presents the budget estimates and final high-level summary Business 

Plan for 2020/21 for the West Ham Park Committee for Members to consider and 
[...]
 outcomes & Corporate Plan activity)

Detail behind the Summary Summary of OSD Activity 2020/21
(link to OSD outcomes & Corporate Plan activity)

Detail behind the Summary Summary of OSD Activity 2020/21
(link to OSD outcomes & Corporate Plan activity)

Detail behind the Summary

P
age 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
	5 May 2020 Fairground proposal
	Fariground proposal App 1
	Fariground proposal App 2

	6 Departmental and Service Committee Budget Estimates and high-level summary Business Plan 2020/21 - Open Spaces Department
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 3 February 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 3 February 2020 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Catherine Bickmore 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Cllr James Asser 
Jeremy Simons 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Richard Gurney 
Robert Cazenove 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kristina Drake - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, Parks and Gardens 
Open Spaces Department 

Lucy Stowell-Smith - West Ham Park Manager, Open 
Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer  - Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines, the Deputy Chairman Graeme 
Doshi-Smith and Wendy Mead.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the West Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 9th of December 
2019.  
 
Replying to a query from a member of the Committee the Chairman and 
Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the Charity Commission form 
completed by the Comptroller and City Solicitor would be provided to the 
Committee promptly.  



 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee on the 
9 December 2019 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE  
The Committee received the Park Manager’s update on activities in the Park 
since December 2019. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report 
highlighting to the Committee that the Senior Development Manager role to 
support the Nursey project had been appointed, and that the Playground 
Project had successfully passed round 1 applications for external funding. 
 
Replying to a question from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces clarified that the Senior Development Manager would be funded from 
the City Surveyor budget but that work undertaken on the project could be 
recharged to the project budget. In addition, it was confirmed that Officers 
attended an extraordinary meeting of the Friends of West Ham Park to brief 
them on the background to the Nursery project, but that this had not been 
included in the Manager’s update as it had been confirmed at the last meeting 
of the Committee. The Director of Open Spaces clarified that the background of 
the project had been explained by Officers at this meeting with the exception of 
those details which were exempt under the 1972 Local Government Act. The 
Committee commented that providing the public with information on the project 
was important.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. MAY 2020 FAIRGROUND PROPOSAL  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on a 
proposal for a Fairground event to be held in May of 2020.  
 
The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and outlined the context of 
increasing budgetary pressure on the management of West Ham Park which 
would require additional sources of funding to be explored. In addition, it was 
explained that the cost breakdown in the report had been benchmarked against 
similar events held at other open spaces in the locality and that, dependent on 
the success of the Fairground event, similar events would be considered for the 
Park. In response to a comment from a member of the Committee it was 
agreed that income from these events should be maximised from holding these 
events with consideration made to standard market rate and competition from 
other open spaces in the locality. Further to this the Committee were informed 
that the Manager of West Ham Park sits on the London Parks Benchmarking 
Group.  
 
Replying to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that appropriate mitigation measures were in place to limit 
environmental impact and cancel the event if the weather conditions mean that 
the impact on the Park would be too high.  
 



In response to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that the event was considered legally compliant with the 
1874 Conveyance regarding the usage of West Ham Park.  
 
The Committee requested that a report be produced to assess impact of the 
event and to detail any key lessons learnt. Further to this Members requested 
that consideration be given to providing healthy food options at the event noting 
the issues of obesity apparent in the Borough of Newham.  
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. That a 4-day fairground event in May 2020 at a fee of £4,300 + VAT be 
approved; and  

II. That the Superintendent be authorised to complete final negotiations and 
agreement of contractual terms; and  

III. That the Comptroller & City Solicitor be authorised to enter into the 
necessary licence; and  

IV. The request to allow caravans to be situated on site as overnight 
accommodation and security be refused.  

 
6. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND 

HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Budget Estimates and high-level summary Business Plan 2020/21 for the Open 
Spaces Department.  
 
A Member highlighted the considerable financial contribution to the 
management of West Ham Park from the City of London Corporation noting the 
Fundamental Review and requested that outside grants be explored, including 
sponsorship possibilities, to bridge funding gaps. The Director of Open Spaces 
noted that a similar sponsorship engagement had been utilised for specific 
capital projects and that the City of London Corporation’s Charity Review would 
consider using sponsorship for management budgets.  
 
A member of the Committee commented that the responsibility for ongoing 
management of West Ham Park was held by the City of London Corporation as 
denoted in the 1874 Conveyance. The Chairman replied to this comment by 
explaining that the agreement did not stipulate a specific level of contribution 
and highlighted that the City of London Corporation contribution would not be 
maintained at the level of previous years.  
 
In response to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces clarified that the budget had been approved to advance the Nursey Site 
project to the next stage. A Member requested that a staff member from the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department attend the April meeting to clarify 
the differing obligations relating to pink and blue land with regards to the 
Nursey Site. 
 
RESOLVED- That: - 



I. The West Ham Park Committee’s proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 
for submission to Finance Committee be approved; and  

II. That the West Ham Park Committee’s proposed capital and 
supplementary revenue projects budgets for 2020/21 be approved for 
submission to the Finance Committee; and  

III. That the Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with the Director of 
Open Spaces to revise these budgets to allow for any further 
implications arising from the Fundamental Review, Corporate Projects, 
other reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme; and  

IV. That minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising during 
budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain; and  

V. That the final draft high-level summary Department Business Plan for 
2020/21 be noted.  

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions considered in the public session. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no further business considered in the public session. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item No.          Paragraph 
10                 3 
 

10. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 9th of December 2019.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park 
Committee 9 December be approved as an accurate record.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question received in the non-public session. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.14 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113 

 


